RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN. **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

(7009729370)



APPEAL CASE NO. 453 OF 2020

Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa, SCO 88, District Shopping Centre,

Ranjit Avenue,

Amritsar.

... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Smart City Project. Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Smart City Project, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa, the appellant. Present :

Sh. Pardeep Jaiswal, Nodal Officer-cum-PIO, Smart City project, Amritsar and Sh. Rajeev

Sagar, Superintendent, O/o DLG Punjab on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 21.01.2021.

- 2. The Appellant states that the PIO has supplied incomplete information.
- The Respondent-PIO (Shri Pardeep Jaiswal) states that available information has already been 3. provided to the appellant. He further requests to supply the copy of show cause notice issued to him to enable him to submit his reply accordingly.
- 4. The respondent Smart City Project is directed to file his reply of the show cause notice before the next date of hearing failing which penalty will be imposed under the RTI Act 2005. He is further directed to supply the remaining information to the appellant within 10 days under intimation to Commission. In case no more information is available in his office, he is directed to file a proper affidavit duly notarized and send the original affidavit to appellant and copy emailed to Commission.
- Sh. Rajiv Sagar, the Respondent O/o the DLG Punjab, is present who states that reply of Show Cause Notice issued to Shri Rajiv Shekhri, the then PIO of Smart City Project, Amritsar and the Commission very kindly withdrawn the same. He further requests that Shri Rajiv Shekhri, now CVO, may kindly be exempted from further appearance in this case. I am of the opinion that Shri Rajiv Shekhri, adhered to Commission orders, his appearance in this is no more required, hence, he is exempted from further appearance in this case.
- 5. The case is adjourned to 04.08.2021 at 01.00PM for further hearing through CISCO BEWEX meeting ID No.159 864 6555. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 06-07-2021 Copy for necessary compliance By Regd post to:

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Shri Rajiv Shekhri, Chief Vigilance Officer,

Punjab Local Government, Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35-A, Chandigarh.

Shri Pardeep Jaiswal, **Public Information Officer** O/o Smart City Project, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1231 OF 2021

Sh. Makhan Singh, (9915169047) S/o Sh. Jagir Singh, R/o Village Bika, District SBS Nagar.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Director, Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Director General of Police, Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Makhan Singh, the Appellant

Sh. Sukhmander Singh, Insp.(VB), on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI is dated 19-08-2020 seeking certain information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal filed on 18-01-2021 to First Appellate Authority (hereinafter called as FAA). Second appeal filed in Commission on 05-03-2021 under Section 19 of Right to Information Act 2005 (hereinafter called as RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for 06-07-2021.

- 2. The respondent states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant by registered post on 17-06-2021.
- 3. The appellant is present but his voice is not audible. He is directed to convey in writing deficiencies, if any, in the supplied information to the respondent by registered post under intimation to the Commission.
- 4. The respondent is directed to supply authenticated information to the appellant by registered post under intimation to Commission before the next date of hearing after removing the deficiencies received from the appellant. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present the case.
- 5. Adjourned and to come up on **14-09-2021** at **11.00AM** for further hearing through CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.**159 864 6555**. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State information Commissioner

Chandigarh 06-07-2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1246 OF 2021

Sh. Pardeep Kumar, (9815444417) S/o Sh. Joginder Pal, R/o Near Lakh Data Peer, Garhshankar Road, Nawanshahar-144514

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Guru Nanak Dev University, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Vice-Chancellor, Guru Nanak Dev University, Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Pardeep Kumar, the Appellant

Sh. Manjit Singh, Asstt. Registrar-cum-PIO, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI is dated 08-10-2020 seeking certain information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal filed on 26-11-2020 to First Appellate Authority (hereinafter called as FAA). Second appeal filed in Commission on 05-03-2021 under Section 19 of Right to Information Act 2005 (hereinafter called as RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for 06-07-2021.

- 2. The respondent states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant by registered post on 22-06-2021.
- 3. The appellant says that the respondent has supplied old information. He further requests that information as per new University Calendar may kindly be supplied.
- 4. The respondent says the University Calendar which is in force at present has been got reprinted. He is directed to send us the same by email and sent it on WhatsApp of the appellant today itself. He is further directed to supply authenticated information to the appellant by registered post under intimation to Commission before the next date of hearing He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present the case.
- 5. Adjourned and to come up on **14-09-2021** at **11.00AM** for further hearing through CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.**159 864 6555**. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State information Commissioner

Chandigarh 06-07-2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1248 OF 2021

Versus

Sh. Pardeep Kumar, (9815444417) S/o Sh. Joginder Pal, R/o Near Lakh Data Peer, Garhshankar Road, Nawanshahar-144514

...Appellant

Public Information Officer.

O/o D.P.I. (College), Punjab, PSEB Complex (Vidya Bhawan), Sector-68, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority

O/o D.P.I. (College), Punjab, PSEB Complex (Vidya Bhawan), Sector-68, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...... Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Pardeep Kumar, the Appellant

Ms. Simarjit Kaur Sandhu, Asstt. Director-cum-PIO, on behalf of the

Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI is dated 08-10-2020 seeking certain information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal filed on 26-11-2020 to First Appellate Authority (hereinafter called as FAA). Second appeal filed in Commission on 05-03-2021 under Section 19 of Right to Information Act 2005 (hereinafter called as RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for 06-07-2021.

- 2. The appellant says that no information has been received from the respondents.
- 3. The respondent requests for some more time for supplying the information.
- 4. The respondent is directed to supply authenticated information to the appellant by registered post under intimation to Commission before the next date of hearing. She is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present the case.
- 5. Adjourned and to come up on **14-09-2021** at **11.00AM** for further hearing through CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.**159 864 6555**. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State information Commissioner

Chandigarh 06-07-2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2065 OF 2020

Sh. Gurmeet Singh Jaura, S/o Sh. Kulwant Singh, R/o Bhullar Colony, Street No. 1, Sri Mukatsar Sahib-152026 (9815751666)

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Department of Governance Reforms, Punjab, Sector-74, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority

O/o Department of Governance Reforms, Punjab, Sector-74, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Gurmeet Singh Jaura, Appellant.

Sh. Parveen Garg, Sr. System Manager-cum-PIO, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated: 10.03.2021.

- 2. The respondent orally states that available information has already been supplied to the appellant.
- 3. The Appellant orally states that information in case of his RTI Point No.5 and 7 has not been provided to him by the respondents.
- 4. The PIO is directed to supply authenticated information of point No.5 & 7 by registered post to the appellant under intimation to the Commission before the next date of hearing failing which **Show Cause Notice** will be issued to him as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing through CISCO Webex.
- 5. The case is adjourned to **19.08.2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX Meeting ID No. 159 864 6555.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 06.07.2021

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2635 OF 2020

Shri Saurav Kant, (9 # 2171, Sector 37-C, Chandigarh.

(9779999917)

Versus

...Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Officer, MC, Kharar, Distt. Mohali

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Regional Dy. Director, Local Govt. Patiala.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

Present: None on behalf of the appellant

Sh. Gurpreet Singh, Building Inspector, on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 09-02-2021.

- 2. The respondent says that available information has already been provided to the appellant by registered post on 07.08.2020.
- 3. The appellant is absent today with no intimation to Commission. He was also absent on 02-12-2020 and 09-02-2021. On the previous date of hearing he was directed to convey in writing to Respondent by registered post **within 7 days** what specific information is demanded but he failed to do so. Giving one more opportunity, he is directed again to convey in writing to Respondent by registered post **within 10 days** what specific information is demanded by him under intimation to the Commission failing which the case will be decided on merit. He is directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present his case.
- 4. The Respondent-PIO is again directed to supply the correct, legible and attested information to appellant on receipt of letter specifying the demanded information from him by registered post before the next date of hearing with a copy to the Commission failing which **penal proceedings** under the RTI Act 2005 will follow. The respondent is further directed to attend the court on the next date of hearing to present the case.
- 5. Adjourned and to come up on **19-08-2021 at 11.00 AM** for further hearing through **CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.159 864 6555.** Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 06-07-2021 Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2939 OF 2020

Versus

Sh. Amritpal Singh, (9815362281) S/o Sh. Avtar Singh, R/o H. No. 263A/13, Street No. 8, Hussainpura, District Amritsar-143001

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Chief Secretary, Government of Punjab, Punjab Civil Secretariat, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Shri Amritpal Singh, Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 02.03.2020.

- 2. The Appellant states that he has received only point no. 5 of his RTI application.
- 3. The PIO is absent. However, an email is received in Commission stating therein that due to some technical glitch he could not join the hearing through CISCO WEBEX. He further requests for adjournment of case. The PIO is directed to supply the remaining information **within**10 days by registered post to the appellant under intimation to Commission failing which penal proceeding follows.
- 4. The case is adjourned to **16.09.2021 at 11.00AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 06.07.2021 (Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner